

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/13/2020 11:37 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/27/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97863-8

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

A. MICHAEL KUNATH, *et al.*,

Respondents,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Petitioner.

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*

WASHINGTON STATE SENATORS LISA WELLMAN, SAM HUNT,
MARKO LIAS, LIZ LOVELETT, JOE NGUYEN,
REBECCA SALDAÑA AND BOB HASEGAWA AND STATE
REPRESENTATIVES EILEEN CODY, BETH DOGLIO, LAURIE
DOLAN, JOE FITZGIBBON, NOEL FRAME, MIA GREGERSON,
NICOLE MACRI, AND GERRY POLLET

IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW

HARRIET STRASBERG, WSBA #15890
Attorney for *Amici*
203-Fourth Ave. E., Suite 520
Olympia, WA 98501
360-754-0304
HStrasberg@comcast.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

II. INTRODUCTION..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

IV. ARGUMENT 1

 A. THIS CASE PRESENTS A SIGNIFICANT QUESTION OF LAW
 UNDER THE CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE OF
 WASHINGTON 2

 B. THIS CASE INVOLVES AN ISSUE OF SUBSTANTIAL
 PUBLIC INTEREST THAT SHOULD BE DETERMINED BY
 THE SUPREME COURT 3

V. CONCLUSION 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Culliton v. Chase,
174 Wash. 363, 25 P.2d 81 (1933) 2-4, 8

Emwright v. King County,
96 Wash.2d 538, 637 P.2d 656 (1981) 7

In re Rights to Waters of Stranger Creek,
77 Wash.2d 649, 466 P.2d 508 (1970) 2

Jensen v. Henneford,
185 Wash. 209, 53 P.2d 607 (1936) 2-4, 8

McCleary v. State,
173 Wash.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012) 7

Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.,
152 Wash.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004) 2

State v. Devin,
158 Wash.2d 157, 142 P.3d 599 (2006) 2, 3

State v. Furth,
82 Wash. 665, 144 P. 907 (1914) 2, 3

WASHINGTON STATUTES AND LAWS

ESSB 6153, §138 (2001) 5

EHB 2242 (2017)..... 7

RCW 84.36.381 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Balk, Gene, Seattle taxes among nation’s kindest to the rich – and harshest to the poor, Seattle Times (March 7, 2017)..... 6

Balk, Gene, <i>Seattle taxes ranked nearly last in new tax-transparency index</i> , Seattle Times (April 17, 2017).....	10
Balk, Gene, <i>Seattle taxes ranked most unfair in Washington – a state among the harshest on the poor nationwide</i> , Seattle Times (April 15, 2018).....	6
Conway, Richard, <i>Washington State and Local Tax System: Dysfunction & Reform</i> , Seattle Business Magazine (2017).....	8
Lee, Jessica, <i>‘Enough is enough’: Some Seattle-area homeowners say latest property-tax hikes will force them to move</i> , Seattle Times (April 2, 2018).....	7
Tax Rates and Tax Burdens in the District of Columbia – A Nationwide Comparison, Government of the District of Columbia (2016).....	6
Tax Structure Final Report.....	5, 6, 9
<i>Who Pays? A Distributional Analysis of the Tax System in All 50 States</i> , 6th Edition, Institute on Taxation and Economic Policy (October 2018)	4, 5
